House Bill No. 275

(By Mr. Norton)

Passed January 26, 1934
In Effect Passage

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Jane Committee

Ohairman Senate Committee

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 275)

[Passed January 26, 1934; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact chapter one hundred twenty, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, relating to the charter of the board of park commissioners of the city of Huntington, so as to comply with the provisions of house bill number two hundred thirty-four, passed at the second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter one hundred twenty, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 11. For the purpose mentioned in the foregoing 2 section, the board of park commissioners is hereby given the

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairman House Committee.

20 thirty-four.

Thairman Senate Committee.

3 power to and is required to annually levy on each hundred 4 dollars of the assessed valuation of the property taxable in 5 said district, according to the last assessment thereof for state 6 and county purposes, as follows: On class I property, one 7 and one-half cents; on class II property, three cents; on class 8 IV property, six cents; except that the board of park commis-9 sioners may levy a lesser amount, in which case the above 10 levies shall be reduced proportionately. These levies shall be 11 made at the time and in the manner provided by article eight, 12 chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand 13 nine hundred thirty-one, as amended by house bill number 14 two hundred thirty-four, passed by the Legislature, Janu-15 ary nineteen, one thousand nine hundred thirty-four, insofar 16 as the same are applicable, except that the levies shall be in-17 cluded in the maximum rates for the city of Huntington, es-18 tablished by section eleven, article eight, chapter eleven of 19 said code, as amended, by said house bill number two hundred

After the board of park commissioners has made the levy, it 22 shall certify to the treasurer of the city of Huntington the 23 amount of the said levy, and the said city treasurer shall there-

Enrolled H. B. No. 275]

24 upon extend the levy upon the tax tickets and all levies made 25 by the said board of park commissioners shall be collected and 26 held by the city treasurer who is hereby made treasurer of the 27 board of park commissioners and who is required to deposit 28 all park funds received or collected by him in a special deposit 29 to his credit as treasurer of the board of park commissioners, 30 and to pay out such money upon vouchers drawn upon the 31 order of the board of park commissioners on the city treasurer, 32 which orders are to be signed by the city president of the board

33 of park commissioners, and countersigned by its secretary.

Chairman House Committee.

Chairman Senate Committee.

	4 [Enrolled H. B. No. 275
Tenna Hoper	Speaker of the House of Delegates. Clerk of the House of Delegates. President of the Senate.
Ohairman House Committee.	Clerk of the Senate.
Ohairman	The within is
Gune	this. 3. 0day of, 1934.
•	

Governor

of West Virginia. Wm. S. O'BFIEN,
Secretary of State